TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rosenthal U.S.A. Limited		03/04/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America	
Street Address:	335 Madison Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	National Association:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 0956133		HUTSCHENREUTHER 1814

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)492-0452

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-373-3452

Email: alee@paulweiss.com, rkatz@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel Katz

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17920-005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel Katz
Signature:	/Rachel Katz/
Date:	03/20/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0522

900102115

Total Attachments: 7 source=rosenthal sec agmt#page1.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page2.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page3.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page4.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page5.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page6.tif source=rosenthal sec agmt#page7.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into and effective this 4 day of March, 2008, by and between ROSENTHAL U.S.A. LIMITED ("Grantor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, in its capacity as agent ("Secured Party") pursuant to the Facility Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto as lenders (each individually, a "Lender" and collectively, "Lenders"). Grantor and Secured Party are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties".

RECITALS

- A. Grantor is the owner of the trademarks set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, including without limitation all registrations therefor, all applications for the registration thereof, all common law rights therein, and all goodwill associated therewith.
- B. Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor (together with Grantor, each individually a "Borrower" and, collectively, "Borrowers"), Secured Party and Lenders have entered into financing arrangements pursuant to which Lenders (or Secured Party on behalf of Lenders) may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Grantor and certain of its affiliates as set forth in the Facility Agreement, dated December 10, 2005, by and among Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, Secured Party and Lenders (as amended to date and as the same may hereafter be further amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Facility Agreement") and other agreements, documents and instruments referred to therein or at any time executed and/or delivered in connection therewith or related thereto, including, but not limited to, this Agreement (all of the foregoing, together with the Facility Agreement, as the same now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, being collectively referred to herein as the "Facility Documents").
- C. Pursuant to that certain General Security Agreement, dated December 20, 2005, among the Parties hereto (as amended to date and as the same may hereafter be further amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted to Secured Party, as agent for the Lenders, a first priority lien on and security interest in and to certain assets of the Grantor, including without limitation the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined).
- D. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Parties hereto wish to confirm Grantor's grant to Secured Party of a first priority lien on and security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined).

NY:1164834.5

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lenders, and the Secured Party hereby accepts from the Grantor, a first priority lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property collectively referred to herein as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:
 - (a) all of the trademarks referred to in **Exhibit A** hereto, including without limitation all common law rights therein, all registrations therefor, all applications for the registration thereof, all renewals and extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, such trademarks;
 - (b) all licenses associated with the use of any of such trademarks; and
 - (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by or accruing to Grantor against third parties for the past, present or future infringement, violation, dilution, misuse or misappropriation of any such trademarks, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademarks.
- 2. This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party for the benefit of the Lenders in assets of the Grantor, as set forth more fully in the Security Agreement.
- 3. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are without prejudice to and without limitation of those rights and remedies of the Secured Party which are set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are in no way limited, qualified, amended or negated by this Agreement.
- 4. In the event of any conflict between the terms and provisions of this Agreement and those of the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern and control.
- 5. Subject to <u>paragraph 4</u> hereof, this Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements, drafts of agreement, understandings and commitments, whether oral or written, related to such subject matter.
- 6. This Agreement may only be modified or amended by a further agreement in writing executed by both Parties hereto.
- 7. This Agreement is governed by the trademark laws of the United States of America and the laws of the State of New York, applicable to contracts executed and fully performed within the State of New York, without regard to conflicts or choice of laws principles.

2

8. This Agreement is effective as of the date and year above first written, regardless of the actual dates of signature of the Parties. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or "pdf" shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any Party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or "pdf" shall also deliver an original executed counterpart, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ROSENTHAL U.S.A. LIMITEI as Grantor),
By: William	
Name: Briggemeier Title: CFO	_
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Secured Party	
Ву:	
Name:	-
Title:	_

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Secured Party have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

	ROSENTHAL U.S.A. LIMITED, as Grantor
	By:
	Name:
	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Secured Party
March 4, 2003	By: But Scalutt
·	Name: Robert Scalzitti Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW JOYLS Y)	
COUNTY OF DOMESTAL	
~	/
On the game day of Arthurst , 2008, before me KINUS BAUGE 6 677 97972 , to me known, who being by me	personally came
KIMUS BRUEGGETTETOTE, to me known, who being by me	duly sworn, did
depose, acknowledge and say that he/she is the	of
ROSENTHAL U.S.A. LIMITED, the company which executed the foregoin	ig instrument and
that he/she signed his/her name thereto by order of the board of directors of suc	h company.
	• •

AACOS BALLER SO # 2324503 HOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JEISEY Commission Florics 1/21/2010

EXHIBIT A

TO

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Application/Registration no.	Application/Registration
	그는 그들은 그 사람이 가장 하는 것이 가장 보다고요 사랑 사람들이 가장 가장 하는 것이다.	date
Hutschenreuther (logo)	956.133	March 27, 1973

TRADEMARK REEL: 003744 FRAME: 0530

RECORDED: 03/20/2008